financial instruments. These policies do not allow any transactions that are speculative in nature to be entered into.

106 The University of Waikato

Market Risk

Fair Value Interest Rate Risk
The estimated fair value of the University's financial

instruments are equivalent to their carrying amounts in

the financial statements. The University's exposure to

fair value interest rate risk is limited to its bank deposits

which are held at fixed rates of interest, and a finance

lease.

Cash Flow Interest Rate Risk
Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the cash flows from

a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in

market interest rates. Investments issued at variable interest

rates expose the University to cash flow interest rate risk.

The University holds a mixture of fixed rate and floating

call rate deposits. At 31 December the University had

$16,893,437 (2016 $16,794,392) invested in variable rate

deposits and the balance in fixed rate deposits.

Sensitivity analysis
The tables below illustrate the potential effect on the surplus

or deficit and equity (excluding general funds) for reasonably

possible market movements, with all other variables held

constant, based on financial instrument exposures at

balance date.

This Year Last Year

Interest Rate Risk $000 $000 $000 $000

University

Instrument +100bps -100bps +100bps -100bps

Variable Rate Deposits 169 (169) 168 (168)

Group

Instrument +100bps -100bps +100bps -100bps

Variable Rate Deposits 187 (187) 191 (191)

Explanation of Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity

The interest rate sensitivity is based on a reasonable possible movement in interest rate, with all other variables held

constant, measured as a basis points (BPS) movement. For example a decrease in 100 bps is equivalent to a decrease in interest

rates of 1%.

107Section 19  |  Annual Report 2017

This Year Last Year

Currency Risk $000 $000 $000 $000

University

Instruments Held in USD +10% -10% +10% -10%

Creditors 1 (1) 6 (7)

Debtors (1) 2 (23) 28

US Dollar Account (106) 130 (58) 70

Group

Instruments Held in USD +10% -10% +10% -10%